

16-3945(L), 17-1625 (CON), 17-1722 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL
Defendant,

v.

SHARON CHURCHER, JEFFREY EPSTEIN,
Respondents,

v.

ALAN M. DERSHOWITZ, MICHAEL CERNOVICH, DBA CERNOVICH MEDIA,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Gregg P. Leslie
Caitlin Vogus
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Broad sealing without a judicial determination of compelling need undermines the public’s First Amendment and common law rights of access to judicial proceedings and records.	4
II. The Court should consider the function of records filed in connection with discovery motions in determining whether they are judicial records subject to the common law presumption of access.	10
III. The district court erred in treating Appellants’ motion to unseal as a motion to modify a protective order.	14
IV. The district court did not consider the public’s significant and legitimate interest in access to the judicial records in this case.	16
V. No compelling or countervailing interest overcomes the public’s First Amendment or common law rights of access to the sealed records.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI</i>	23
APPENDIX B: ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 16
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>City of Hartford v. Chase</i> , 942 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 9:08-cv-80736-KAM (S.D. Fla.)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5, 19
<i>GMAC Bank v. HTFC Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 182 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	12
<i>Hall v. Clifton Precision</i> , 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	13
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Mokhiber v. Davis</i> , 537 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 1988)	12
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	9

Press-Enter. Co. v Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 5, 8, 19

Press-Enter. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 18

Quela v. Payco-Gen. Amer. Credits, Inc.,
No. 99 C 1904, 2000 WL 656681 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2000)..... 13

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 4, 5

SEC v. TheStreet.Com,
273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

U.S. for Use of Weston & Brooker Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
303 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1962)..... 13

United States v. Amodeo,
44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) 8, 9, 10, 19

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) 5, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Erie Cty.,
763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014) 4, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Soergel, *Acosta Queried on Epstein, Hiring Scandal*, U.S. News & World Report, Mar. 22, 2017, <https://perma.cc/7UEY-RTKT> 17

Conchita Sarnoff, *Jeffrey Epstein, Billionaire Pedophile, Goes Free*, Daily Beast, July 20, 2010, <https://perma.cc/HMC3-HQJG> 17

Jane Musgrave, *Fight to reopen teen sex case against Jeff Epstein may set precedent*, Palm Beach Post, Aug. 26, 2017, <https://perma.cc/7J3C-GPZF> 18

Jane Musgrave, *Will President Trump be used as witness in sex offender Epstein case?*, Palm Beach Post, May 12, 2017, <https://perma.cc/GPA7-QRLR>..... 16

Josh Gerstein, *The one weird court case linking Trump, Clinton, and a billionaire pedophile*, Politico, May 4, 2017, <https://perma.cc/8D55-QGJU> 17

Josh Gerstein, *Woman who sued convicted billionaire over sex abuse levels claims at his friends*, Politico, Dec. 31, 2014, <https://perma.cc/QWC9-A2FF>..... 17

Malia Zimmerman, *Lawsuit seeks to expose, unravel plea deal for billionaire sex offender*, Fox News, July 18, 2016, <http://fxn.ws/2aomfuk> 18

Richard L. Marcus, *The Discovery Confidentiality Controversy*, 1991 U. Ill. L. Rev. 457 (1991) 13

Tom Leonard, *Prince Andrew risks losing ambassador job as girl in underage sex case reveals meeting him*, Daily Mail, Mar. 2, 2011, <http://dailym.ai/2wni8s1> 17, 20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 7, 15, 16

Local R. 29.1 1
